ORDINANCE NO. 0-CC-12-2

ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH NON-REVERTING OPERATING FUND FOR PERRY COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Perry County Council established the Perry County Department of Parks and Recreation by ordinance in 1989;

WHEREAS, there has been a request by the Board of the Parks and Recreation Department to create a non-reverting operating fund for the purpose of collecting fees for certain activities of the Parks and Recreation Department and by I.C. § 36-10-3-22 and I.C. § 36-1-3-1 et seq., the County Council has the authority to create by ordinance such a non-reverting operating fund for the benefit of such department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana as follows:

Section One. The County Council hereby establishes a special non-reverting operating fund for the Perry County Parks and Recreation Department for the purpose of allowing the department to deposit receipts it collects from its various activities which it sponsors. The monies that are collected by the department are to be used to purchase equipment and other items of tangible personal property for the department.

Section Two. This fund is being established by the County Council pursuant to the above cited statutes.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana this 26^{+h} day of April, 2012.

PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL

Alan Cassidy, Presiding Officer

jchdocument/ordinance.county.parks.rec.nonrevert/and

ATTEST: Conne a Bergen Connie Berger, Auditor